The survey research 

design was adopted for the study and data 

were obtained from primary and secondary 

sources. Descriptive and inferential statistics 

were deployed in analyzing the data 

collected. The population of the study was 

made up of six thousand and thirty-three 

(6,033) small and medium-scale enterprises 

drawn from the South-South geo-political 

zone of the country cutting across all 

operational areas of SMEs in Nigeria 

including computer and internet services, 

poultry businesses, barber shops, car wash, 

sport viewing centers, fast- food businesses, 

photography, haulage, courier services, and 

laundry businesses. The sample size of the 

study was three hundred and seventy-five 

(375) SMEs and the sampling technique 

adopted in achieving this was the Taro 

Yamane Formular at a 5% confidence 

interval level. Findings from the study 

revealed that there is a significant effect of 

the COVID-19 pandemic period on the 

Return on Assets (ROA) of SMEs in Nigeria.